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PROPOSED The proposed project is the construction of a 49 feet tall (four stories), 48-unit senior

PROJECT: apartment building that will contain five (5) restricted affordable units for Very Low
Income seniors, forty-two (42) restricted affordable units for Low Income seniors for a
period of 55 years, and one (1) market rate manager’s unit. The project will provide
5,950 square feet of open space. The Applicant has requested two on-menu Density
Bonus Incentives for an increase in FAR of 2.92:1, and a 4-foot increase in building
height. Additionally, the Applicant has requested two off-menu Density Bonus
Incentives to allow a greater than 20 percent reduction of the rear and side yards.
The project site encompasses 21,219 square feet in lot area and is located at the
northwest corner of Adams Boulevard and Bronson Avenue in the West Adams-
Baldwin Hills-Leimert Community Plan area. The property is zoned C2-1-O-SP with a
land use designation of Neighborhood Commercial.

REQUESTED 1. Pursuantto Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25, a Density

ACTION: Bonus for the construction of a residential development with 48 residential units
(with a set aside of 98 percent, five (5) units for Very Low Income Senior
Households and forty-two (42) units for Low Income Senior Households for a
period of 55 years); a Density Bonus Parking Incentive (Parking Option 2) and
requesting two On-Menu and two Off-Menu Incentives as follows:

a. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (f)(4), an On-Menu incentive to allow
an increase of the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 2.92 in lieu of the maximum
permitted 1.5 FAR as required by LAMC Section 12.21.1A.1;

b. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(f)(5), an On-Menu incentive to allow a
building height increase of 4 feet to allow a building 49 feet in height in lieu of
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the 45 feet height limit as required in the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan;

c. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), an Off-Menu incentive to allow
a reduction of the rear yard to seven (7) feet in lieu of the sixteen (16) feet as
required by LAMC Section 12.11 C.3;

d. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (g)(3), an Off-Menu incentive to allow
a reduction of the side yard to zero (0) feet in lieu of the seven (7) feet
required by LAMC Section 12.11 C.2;

2.  Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C, a Project Permit Compliance for the
Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan for a new residential development;

3. Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code (CPRC),
Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2016-3762-MND) for the above
referenced project; and

4. Pursuant to Section 21081.6 of the CRPC and Section 15097 of the CEQA
Guidelines, a Mitigation Monitoring Program for ENV-2016-3762-MND.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1.

FIND, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the whole of the
administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV- 2016-3762-MND
(“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments received, with the imposition of mitigation
measures, there is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the
environment; FIND the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and
analysis of the City; FIND the mitigation measures have been made enforceable conditions on
the project; and ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring
Program prepared for the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

Approve two (2) on-menu incentives. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code, for a project totaling 48 dwelling units, reserving 5 for Very Low Income Senior
Households and reserving 42 for Low Income Senior Households, for a period of 55 years:

a. An increase in the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 2.92:1 in lieu of the otherwise required 1.5:1
FAR.

b. A 4-foot increase in the building height to 49 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 45 feet in
the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan.

Approve one (1) off-menu incentives and one (1) off menu waiver. Pursuant to Section 12.22
A.25 of the Municipal Code, for a project totaling 48 dwelling units, reserving 5 for Very Low
Income Senior Household occupancy and reserving 42 for Low Income Senior Household
occupancy for a period of 55 years:

a. (Incentive) A reduction in the required side yard setback to allow zero (0) feet in lieu of the 7
feet otherwise required in C2-1-O-SP Zone.

b. (Waiver) A reduction in the required rear yard setback to allow seven (7) feet in lieu of the
16 feet otherwise required in C2-1-O-SP Zone.

Approve a Specific Plan Project Permit Compliance Review, pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C.
of the Municipal Code, with the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan.

Adopt the attached Findings.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project is a 48-unit Senior residential building that is approximately 49 feet in height
and encompasses approximately 62,000 square feet of floor area. The project provides 29 parking
spaces at grade level and 53 bicycle parking spaces. The grade level is accessed from Bronson
Avenue to the east. The Project includes approximately 5,950 square feet of open space.

The Applicant proposes to utilize Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A 25 (Density
Bonus) to set aside five units (10 percent) for Very Low Income Senior Households, forty-two units
(88 percent) for Low Income Senior Households for a period of 55 years, and one market-rate
manager’s unit, for a total of 48 units. The Density Bonus Ordinance grants an increase in the
permitted density in exchange for the Applicant setting aside a portion of their by-right dwelling
units.

The Applicant is requesting two “on-menu” incentives and two “off-menu” requests to deviate from
development standards in order to facilitate the provision of affordable housing at the site. Because
the subject case includes two off-menu Density Bonus requests, the City Planning Commission
has the decision-making authority for the Project pursuant to LAMC 12.22.A.25.

The project is comprised of the following:

Provided
Land Area (Gross) 21,219 sf.
Buildable Area 31,829 sf.
Gross Project Area 62,000 sf.
Total Units 48
- 0-1-Bedroom 47
- 2-Bedroom 1
Floor Area Ratio 2.92:1
Automobile Parking 29
Bicycle Parking 53
Front Yard Setback (east) 8 ft.
Side Yard Setback (south) 0 ft.
Side Yard Setback (north) 16 ft.
Rear Yard Setback (west) 7 ft.
Open Space 5,950 sf.
Building Height 49 ft.
Number of Stories 4

A public hearing was held on January 10, 2017. Written testimonies were received citing concerns
in regards to the proposed building height and the number of parking spaces provided on-site.
Through consultation with the neighborhood council and as a response to community’s concerns,
the applicant revised the project and eliminated the originally proposed fifth story. The proposed
building height, number of stories, floor area ratio, and number of dwelling units have been
reduced to reflect the project that is before you today.
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BACKGROUND

The project site is located at the northwest corner of Adams Boulevard and Bronson Avenue in the
West Adams — Baldwin Hills — Leimert Community Plan area. The site is also located in Subarea A
of the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan. The updated West Adams — Baldwin Hills — Leimert
Community Plan was adopted by the City Council on March 7, 2017. The Community Plan Map
designates the property for Neighborhood Commercial use with a corresponding zone of C2. The
property is zoned C2-1-O-SP and is limited to a Floor Area Ratio of 1.5:1. The Crenshaw Corridor
Specific Plan limits the vertical height to 45 feet for the subject parcel. A building in the Height
District | designed and used entirely for residential purposes is not limited as to number of stories.
The currently vacant site is approximately 21,219 square feet in lot area. The Expo/Crenshaw Rail
Station is approximately 0.8 miles from the project site. The subject property is located
approximately 285 feet outside the west border of the West Adams Terrace Historic Preservation
Overlay Zone (HPOZ).

Surrounding Zones and Uses

Surrounding properties are zoned C2-2D-O-SP, C2-1-SP, RD2-1-O, RD2-1-O, R1-1-HPOZ, C2-1-
HPOZ-SP, [Q] C2-2D-O-SP, C2-2D-SP, R2-1-SP, R3-1-SP, and developed with commercial
establishments, multifamily and single family dwellings. Adjacent property to the north is a three-
story multifamily development in the C2-1-O-SP Zone. Properties to the south of the project site
across from Adams Boulevard are developed with one and two-story commercial establishments in
the C2-2D-SP Zone. Properties to the east of the project site across from Bronson Avenue are
developed with a church and surface parking lot in the C2-1-SP Zone. Abutting property to the
west is a gas station, located at the intersection of Crenshaw Boulevard and Adams Boulevard. All
four corners of the Crenshaw/Adams intersection are developed with gas stations in the C2-2D-SP,
C2-2D-0-SP, and [Q] C2-2D-O-SP Zones.

Streets and Circulation

Adams Boulevard: Abutting the subject site on the south is a designated Avenue | with two travel
lanes in each direction and improved to a variable width of approximately 100 to 105 feet.

Bronson Avenue: Abutting the subject site on the east is a Local Street with one travel lane in each
direction and improved to a width of 60 feet.

Relevant Cases

Case No. CPC-2006-5567-CPU — West Adams-Baldwin Hills-Leimert Community Plan Update
and Amendments to the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan. Ordinance Nos. 184,796, 184,795,
184,794 Adopted by City Council on March 7, 2017. Effective April 19, 2017.

Case No. CPC-2002-3854-SP - Effective Nov. 14, 2004, Ordinance No. 176,230 establishing
the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan.

Case No. CPC-1995-80-CPR-ZC - West Adams-Baldwin Hills-Leimert Community Plan
revisions and zone change; Ordinance 172,093, CF 97-0543

Case No. CPC-1990-346-CA - Code Amendment to the LAMC for an ordinance to prohibit the
granting of a Conditional Use Permit for the off-site sale of alcoholic beverages; South Central
Alcohol Sales Specific Plan, Ordinance 171,681.

Case No. CPC-1988-146-CUB - Conditional Use to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages for
off-site consumption (4339 W. Adams Blvd.)
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Transit Access

The project site is approximately 150 feet from Crenshaw Boulevard and Adams Boulevard, a
prominent intersection with several bus lines that run north and south on Crenshaw Boulevard with
connection to the Expo Rail Line. There are Rapid Transit bus, local bus, and DASH stops within
walking distance of the subject site. The Expo/Crenshaw Rail Station is approximately 0.8 miles
from the project site. The Expo Rail Line provides access to Downtown Los Angeles and west into
the City of Santa Monica. Several local bus lines have bus stops at the intersection of Crenshaw
Boulevard and Adams Boulevard, ranging from 160 feet to 350 feet away from the project site.
Public transit on Adams Boulevard is served by Metro Local Bus 37 and Los Angeles DASH
Midtown (LDMID), with bus stops located approximately 250 feet from the project site. The LDMID
runs along Adams Boulevard with connections to San Vicente Boulevard and Western Avenue, as
well as Expo Line and the Crenshaw Mall. LDMID connects with DASH Crenshaw route and DASH
Leimert/Slauson route.

REQUESTED ACTIONS

Density Bonus

The Applicant proposes a project totaling 48 dwelling units, which reserves 5 for Very Low Income
Senior Household occupancy and reserves 42 for Low Income Senior Household occupancy for a
period of 55 years, with one market-rate manager's unit. As a result of setting aside these
restricted affordable units, the Applicant qualifies for a density bonus increase up to 35 percent, or
up to 19 additional units. The Applicant is not seeking any density bonus units. Thus, if approved,
the project site will provide 5 units restricted to Very Low Income Senior Households, 42 units to
Low Income Senior Households, and one market-rate manager’s unit in the proposed building.

On-Menu Incentives — Increase in FAR and Building Height

By providing 88% low income units (42 low income of 48 base units) the development qualifies for
three incentives.

The Applicant has requested two on-menu Density Bonus Incentives for the following:

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The proposed project requests an increase in the Floor Area
Ratio (FAR) from 1.5:1 to 2.92:1 for the subject site which is zoned C2-1-O-SP. The
increase in FAR allows for the construction of affordable units which are sufficient in size
and developed throughout the entirety of the site.

Building Height. A Density Bonus project is permitted a percentage increase in the height
requirements in feet equal to the percentage of Density Bonus for which the Housing
Development Project is eligible. Per LAMC Section 12.21.A.10(i), in any zone in which the
height or number of stories is limited, this height increase shall permit a maximum of eleven
additional feet or one additional story, whichever is lower, to provide the Restricted
Affordable Units. The proposed project requests an increase of 4 feet in the building height
to allow a maximum height of 49 feet.

Off-Menu Incentive/Waiver of Development Standards - Reduced Rear Yard and Side Yard
Setbacks. The Applicant is requesting two deviations from development standards that are not
listed as on-menu incentives. In a letter dated August 10, 2016, Los Angeles Department of
Building and Safety, Zoning Division, cited pursuant to LAMC Section 12.03 the front lot line of a
corner lot is defined as a line separation the narrowest street frontage of the lot from the street.
The Adams Boulevard frontage is approximately 176 feet in length and the Bronson Avenue
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frontage is 101 feet in length. This determination required that Bronson Avenue be considered the
front of the proposed project.

Reduced Rear Yard Setback. A reduction in the rear yard setback to seven (7) feet in
lieu of the sixteen (16) feet required.

Reduced Side Yard Setback. A reduction in the southern side yard setback to zero (0)
feet in lieu of the seven (7) feet required.

As a result of the percentage of low income units proposed, one requested off-menu deviation
may be sought as an incentive, and the other as a waiver. Per the State Density Bonus Program
and the LAMC, a project may request waivers or modifications of any development standard that
is not listed by LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(f) as an on-menu incentive. The requested off-menu
incentive or waiver requires approval by the City Planning Commission. The decision of the City
Planning Commission is final, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

Parking. By setting aside five of the units as Very Low Income Senior affordable units, the project
may utilize reduced vehicle parking requirements under LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 Parking Option
2, which permits one half parking space per Low- and Very Low Income Senior unit, and AB 744
(California Government Code Section 65915(p)(2)) requires one half parking space for the market-
rate manager's unit. The Applicant proposes to provide 29 automobile parking spaces and 53
bicycle parking spaces on site.

Project Permit Compliance Review

The proposed project is located within Subarea A (Neighborhood Commercial) of the updated
Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan ("Specific Plan") adopted as Ordinance 184,795, effective April
19, 2017. The Applicant is requesting a Project Permit Compliance Review approval with the
Specific Plan. The Specific Plan provides design guidelines and standards for new residential
projects of five units or more for the Crenshaw Corridor.

Mitigated Negative Declaration

A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared as Case No. ENV-2016-3762-MND. The case was
prepared and circulated for public review on November 24, 2016 and the circulation period ended
on December 12, 2016. The MND found that the proposed project would result in potential adverse
impacts to biological resources, cultural resources, geology and soils, and tribal cultural resources;
however, these potential impacts would be mitigated to a less than significant level.

ISSUES

The following section includes a list of issues related to the project. These issues were raised at
the public hearing held on January 10, 2017, through written letters, or in discussions with the
applicant. Detailed comments made at the public hearing along with a list of letters submitted are
found at the Public Hearing portion of this report.

Professional Volunteer Program

Design review as part of the Professional Volunteer Program (PVP) took place on December 13,
2016. Present at the meeting were staff members of the Urban Design Studio, Project Planning
Bureau planners, and six volunteer architects. At the meeting, the project was introduced by the
Urban Design Studio and followed by a PowerPoint presentation that discussed the project site,
surrounding area, and proposed project design and functionality. The PVP discussed the building’s
general design and massing, facade, and landscaping.
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The PVP recommended re-orientation of the second floor courtyard to ensure adequate natural
lighting and to enhance the view for residents. They also recommended community gardens and
removable seating arrangements for the seniors. Specifically, the volunteer architects were
concerned with the rear yard setback adjoining the gas station to the west. They recommended for
additional screening along the property line for shielding from lights spilled over from the gas
station. The group was also concerned with the corner entrance at the intersection of Adams
Boulevard and Bronson Avenue. It was suggested that the vestibule function as a place to gather
and not only a passageway. Additional comments raised included landscaping and visibility of the
community room along Adams Boulevard. The panel also inquired in regards to the location of the
parking spaces along the northern property line and the opportunity for increased landscape buffer
area.

Following the PVP meeting, City Planning staff provided the suggestions to the Applicant and
architect, who provided written responses to staff. On April 10, the applicant submitted revised
architectural plans and renderings. In addressing the community’s concerns, the applicant reduced
the proposed building from five to four stories, with reduced building height from 56 feet to 49 feet.
The number of dwelling units were also reduced from 54 to 48 units, below the number of by-right
units allowed per the underlying zone. The applicant also incorporated community garden planters
in the third floor courtyard garden.

Parking

Issues related to the project’s potential impacts on the area’s on-street parking shortage were
brought up by a neighborhood council representative. The lack of street parking may be
exacerbated by the construction and operation of the project. The required parking is consistent
with Parking Option 2 of the Density Bonus Ordinance, which requires one half on-site parking
space for each dwelling unit restricted to Low or Very Low Income Senior Citizens. The applicant
has revised the project and reduced the number of dwelling units proposed. The Applicant is
providing 29 on-site automobile parking spaces and 53 bicycle parking spaces.

Proposed Height

The original proposal was for a five-story structure. At the hearing officer hearing, the
neighborhood council representative suggested subterranean parking for the five-story project with
the possibility of reducing the building height. Subsequent to the hearing, the applicant revised the
design and reduced the proposed structure to four stories with a building height of 49 feet. Per
Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan, the subject parcel is located within Subarea A which permits a
maximum building height of 45 feet. Pursuant to the Density Bonus Ordinance, the Applicant is
requesting an On-Menu incentive to permit a 4-foot increase in the building height.

Revised Project

The project as originally proposed was a 56-feet (five-story) residential structure with 54 dwelling
units and 30 on-site parking spaces. Subsequent to the hearing officer hearing on January 10,
2017, the applicant redesigned the project and reduced the number of stories and building height,
as well as number of dwelling units and parking spaces.

CONCLUSION

The proposed 48-unit residential project, which includes five units restricted for Very Low Income
Senior Households and forty-two units for Low Income Senior Households, and one market-rate
manager’s unit, would provide more housing than what is existing on the site and would contribute
towards meeting the West Adams — Baldwin Hills — Leimert Community Plan’s objective of
supplying affordable housing. The subject site is currently vacant and no demolition of structures is
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proposed. The building incorporates drought tolerant landscaping, green walls, and new street
trees and provides a revitalized use at the corner of a local street and prominent street.

The Density Bonus ordinance allows Applicants to request deviations from development standards
in order to provide affordable housing throughout the City. In this particular case, the project will
provide a public benefit of five (5) Very Low Income Senior Household units as well as forty-two
(42) Low Income Senior Household units in an area served by public transit (i.e. Metro bus service
lines).

As proposed, the project is in compliance with the requirements of Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC
and will create additional rental housing in the West Adams - Baldwin Hills — Leimert Community
Plan area. The requested incentives will allow for the development of a residential building that is
consistent with existing residential development in the community. Based on the information
submitted, in consideration of all the facts and mandatory findings for the requested entitlements,
staff recommends Approval of the Density Bonus On-Menu and Off-Menu Affordable Housing
Incentives.

Based on the information submitted, public input including the public hearing, and mandatory
findings for the requested entitlements, the Department of City Planning recommends that the Los
Angeles City Planning Commission approve the requested Density Bonus Compliance Review and
Project Permit Compliance Review, subject to the Conditions of Approval.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Entitlement Conditions

1.

10.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit A”
(stamp-dated April 11, 2017), and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans
will be made without prior review by the Department of City Planning, West/South Project
Planning Division, and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be
identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with
the provisions of the Municipal Code or the project conditions.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 48 residential
units.

Affordable Units. A minimum of five (5) units shall be reserved as affordable units for Very
Low Income Senior Households, and forty-two (42) units for Low Income Senior
Households, as defined by the State Density Bonus Law 65915 (C)(2).

Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable
units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent
with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (9a-d).

Housing Requirements. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for any dwelling unit of
the subject property, the applicant shall execute and record a rental covenant and
agreement running with the land, to the satisfaction of the Housing and Community
Investment Department (“HCID"). The covenant shall bind the applicant and/or any
subsequent property owner to reserve 5 units of the proposed 48 units for occupancy by
Very Low Income Senior Households. These units will be restricted as affordable rental
dwelling units pursuant to California Government Code Section 65915 and Los Angeles
Municipal Code 12.22.A.25. The remaining 42 units shall be reserved for Low Income
Senior Households as defined by Low Income Tax Credits (LIHTC), the Federal Home
Loan Banks Affordable Housing Program requirements and local resources such as the LA
Affordable Housing Trust Fund. Applicant must provide an affordable unit dispersal
proposal to be approved by HCID to ensure the affordable units are not segregated or
otherwise distinguishable from market rate units.

Use. Project shall be limited to residential use.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project shall be limited to a maximum FAR of 2.92 times the
Buildable Area of the lot for the C2-1-O-SP Zone.

Height. The project shall be limited to 49 feet in height.

Automobile Parking. Vehicle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 12.22 A.25,
Parking Option 2, which permits one half on-site parking space for each dwelling unit
restricted to Low or Very Low Income Senior Citizens. The Applicant shall provide a
minimum of 29 parking spaces.

Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should
increase, or the composition of units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or the
number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), and no other
Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no modification of this determination
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the
Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth above.

Bicycle Parking. Residential bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC
Section 12.21-A, 16.

Landscaping. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational
facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system,
and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City
Planning. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project equivalent to
10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines
“‘O”.

Street Trees. Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to the
City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services. The Urban
Forestry Division of the Board of Public Works may be contacted at (213) 842-3077 to
install the trees.

Facade Design. The fagade articulation, materials, and colors shall be in conformance with
the Elevations depicted in Exhibit A.

Open Space. The project shall provide approximately 5,950 square feet of Common Open
Space on the Project Site. The project shall provide a private balcony with every unit for a
minimum of 2,400 square feet of private balconies.

Solar Equipment.

a. The project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green Building Code, Section
99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

b. As shown on Exhibit A, designated areas shall be reserved for the installation of solar
panels.

Environmental Conditions

17.

Biological Resources (Tree Removal in the Public Right-of-Way). Removal of trees in
the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public Works.

The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all existing
trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review and approval by
the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services, Department of Public Works
(213-842-3077).

The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the preservation of as
many trees as possible. Mitigation measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-inch
box trees in the parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the
unavoidable loss of significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk
diameter if multi-trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) trees in the public
right-of-way.

All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry Division
standards.
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18.

Erosion/Grading/Short-Term Construction Impacts. The applicant shall provide a staked
signage at the site with a minimum of 3-inch lettering containing contact information for the
Senior Street Use Inspector (Department of Public Works), the Senior Grading Inspector
(LADBS) and the hauling or general contractor.

Administrative Conditions

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by
Department of City Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency or the
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein
shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master
covenant and agreement for CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be
submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to
the Department of City Planning for attachment to the subject case file.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
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27.

null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. Applicant shall do all of the
following:

() Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to, in whole or in part, or arising out of the City’s processing and approval
of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set
aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the
environmental review of the entittement, or the approval of subsequent permit
decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to, in
whole or in part, or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’'s fees),
damages, and/or settlement costs.

(i) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice
of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion,
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be
less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in
paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the
entittement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon
or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
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“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as
defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.



CPC-2016-3761-DB-SPP F-1

FINDINGS

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program Findings

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), in order to be eligible for any on-menu incentives, a
Housing Development Project (other than an Adaptive Reuse Project) shall comply with the
following criteria, which it does:

a.

The facade of any portion of a building that abuts a street shall be articulated with a
change of material or a break in plane, so that the facade is not a flat surface.

The project is located within the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan and designhated as
Subarea A. The Specific Plan includes Design Guidelines and Standards for multiple-family
residential projects, which requires that all exterior building walls to provide a break in the
plane, or a change in material, every 20 feet in horizontal length and every 15 feet in
vertical length, created by an articulation or architectural detail.

The subject site is a corner property located at Adams Boulevard and Bronson Avenue with
two street facing frontages. As Exhibit A demonstrates, both street facing facades will have
articulation in the form of balconies, varied planes along the upper-story faces, and
utilization of several types of siding materials and colors. The ground floor abutting Adams
Boulevard utilizes glass walls with storefront glazing, interspersed with decorative metal
panels and cementitous vertical siding. Facade elevations on the upper floors are
articulated with inset balconies, varied cementitious board and batten siding, and wall
openings onto a terrace on the third floor. Decorative metal panels, climbing vines on green
screens are proposed to soften the building soft and provide additional visual interest.

The Project Permit Compliance Review findings discuss compliance with the Crenshaw
Corridor Specific Plan and Design Guidelines. As conditioned in the Project Permit
Compliance Review, the Applicant will provide well designed and articulated building.

All buildings must be oriented to the street by providing entrances, windows architectural
features and/or balconies on the front and along any street facing elevation.

The project is located within the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan and designated as
Subarea A. The Specific Plan includes Design Guidelines and Standards for multiple-family
residential projects, which include requirements for the location and design of pedestrian
entrances. The subject site is a corner property located at Adams Boulevard and Bronson
Avenue with two street facing frontages. The project is oriented and designed to consider
Adams Boulevard as the front, and the main pedestrian access is from Adams Boulevard.
The proposed design, shown in Exhibit A, shows two pedestrian entrances along the
ground floor on Adams Boulevard, as well as a main residential entry lobby at the corner of
Adams Boulevard and Bronson Avenue. The glass walls with storefront glazing provide for
articulation as well as enhance the entry points.

The Project Permit Compliance Review findings discuss compliance with the Crenshaw
Corridor Specific Plan and Design Guidelines. As conditioned in the Project Permit
Compliance Review, the Applicant will provide well designed and articulated pedestrian
entrances to proposed building.

The Housing Development Project shall not involve a contributing structure in a designated
Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) and shall not involve a structure that is a City of
Los Angeles designated Historic-Cultural Monument (HCM).
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The proposed project is not located within a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone,
nor does it involve a property that is designated as a City Historic-Cultural Monument.

The Housing Development Project shall not be located on a substandard street in a Hillside
Area or in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone as established in Section 57.25.01 of the
LAMC.

The project is not located in a Hillside Area, nor is it located in a Very High Fire Hazard
Severity Zone.

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(c) of the LAMC and Government Code Section 65915, the
Commission shall approve a Density Bonus and requested Incentive(s) unless the
Commission finds that:

1.

The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section
50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Commission to make
a finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost
reductions to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law, or a finding under the
LAMC that the incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable housing costs per
State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define
formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income
households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053
addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent
or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income
thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The zoning would permit 54 base units, calculating one unit per 400 square feet of lot area.
A 35 percent Density Bonus would permit up to 73 units. The applicant is requesting 48
residential dwelling units. These units would be permitted in a four-story building for a
maximum 49 feet in height with a maximum 2.92:1 FAR per the current C2-1-O-SP zone.
The grant is for a total of 48-units with five (5) set aside for Very Low Income Senior
Households and forty-two (42) units set aside for Low Income Senior Households, with one
market-rate manager’s unit. The density bonus is utilized to increase floor area, increasing
building height, and utilizing parking option 2 for the affordable senior housing
development.

The list of on-menu incentives in 12.22 A.25 were pre-evaluated at the time the Density
Bonus Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the
size of the project. As such, the Department will always arrive at the conclusion that the
density bonus on-menu incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs, and
that they result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for affordable housing
costs, because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of the project.

The proposed development provides enough low income affordable units (88%) to qualify
for three incentives.

Requested On-Menu Incentive

Increased Floor Area Ratio: The proposed project requests an increase in the Floor Area
Ratio (FAR) from 1.5:1 to 2.92:1. The subject site is zoned C2-1-O-SP Height District 1 and
is permitted a maximum FAR of 1.5:1. Per the Density Bonus Ordinance, the proposed
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project qualifies for an increase of FAR to 3:1 as the project is located in a commercial zone
in Height District 1 and at least 80% of the proposed units are Income Restricted Affordable
Units. The Applicant is proposing to build a 62,000 square foot senior affordable residential
development, resulting in an increase of 2.92:1 FAR. The intersection of Crenshaw
Boulevard and Adams Boulevard is approximately 150 feet from the subject site, and there
are several metro bus lines that run along Crenshaw Boulevard and provide connections to
the Expo Rail Line.

Increased Building Height: The proposed project requests an increase in the maximum
building height to 49 feet in lieu of the 45 feet as permitted in the Crenshaw Corridor
Specific Plan for Subarea A. Per the Density Bonus Ordinance, the proposed project
gualifies for an 4-foot height increase, resulting in a maximum height of 49 feet. The
limitation on the height could limit the ability to construct the residential dwelling units
permitted by-right and the Restricted Affordable Units which are of a sufficient size. The
building as proposed would have a maximum height of 49 feet and would have a total of
four-stories. As proposed, the additional 4 feet would allow for the construction of the
residential units and for the project to provide additional open space. The Applicant is
proposing 1,150 square feet of common interior open space to be provided with a 750
square foot community room and 400 square feet of ground floor lobby. In addition, there is
a central interior courtyard on the second floor and a covered terrace on the third floor.
Each residential dwelling unit will be furnished with a balcony. A total of 5,950 square feet
of common interior and exterior open space is proposed, exceeding the 4,825 square feet
required per LAMC.

Requested Off-Menu Waiver

Reduced Rear Yard Setback (incentive): The project proposes a reduced rear yard setback
of 7 feet in lieu of the 16 feet required per the underlying zone. Per LADBS Yard
Determination Letter dated August 10, 2016, the front of the lot is Bronson Avenue. The
western boundary is considered the subject site’s rear yard. The Applicant proposes to
position the development in a manner that is consistent with the commercial developments
along Adams Boulevard. With the proposed building oriented towards Adams Boulevard,
there is a greater setback from the northern property line which abuts a three-story multi-
family building.

Reduced Side Yard Setback (waiver): The project proposes a reduced side yard setback of
zero (0) feet in lieu of the 7 feet required per the underlying zone. The Applicant proposes
to orient the four-story building towards Adams Boulevard, with zero setback along the
designated Avenue | which is consistent with other built developments along the street. The
existing side yard setback would physically preclude the proposed development with the
density, amenities and incentives proposed as a result of the height limit on the project. As
a consequence the City is required to grant the reduced side yard setback as a waiver.

The requested Off-Menu items allow the developed to expand the building envelope to
allow for the construction of the restricted affordable units and increase the overall space
dedicated to residential uses. The first off-menu request qualifies as the proposed
development’s third incentive. The second off-menu request must be processed as a
waiver. These requests to deviate from or waive development standards support the
applicant’s decision to set aside five (5) units for Very Low Income Senior Households and
forty-two (42) units for Low Income Senior Households for a period of 55 years.

2. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California
Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to
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satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households.
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation
shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence that the proposed incentives or waiver will have a specific
adverse impact. A “specific adverse impact” is defined as, “a significant, quantifiable, direct
and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety
standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed
complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). The proposed project and potential impacts were
analyzed in accordance with the City’'s Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and
the City’'s L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide. These two documents establish guidelines and
thresholds of significant impact, and provide the data for determining whether or not the
impacts of a proposed Project reach or exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the proposed
Project involved the preparation of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) (ENV-2016-
3762-MND), and it was determined that the proposed Project may have an impact on the
following environmental factors: biological resources; cultural resources; geology and soails;
tribal cultural resources. However, compliance with mitigation and regulatory measures will
reduce impacts to less than significant. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed Project will have a specific adverse impact on the physical environment, on public
health and safety, and on property listed in the California Register of Historic Resources.

DENSITY BONUS LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital statewide
importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a responsibility to "make
adequate provision for the housing needs of all economic segments of the community." Section
865580, subds. (a), (d). Section 65915 further provides that an applicant must agree to, and the
municipality must ensure, the "continued affordability of all low and very low income units that
gualified the applicant” for the density bonus.

With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve a
density bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined levels of
affordable housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City created an ordinance
that includes a menu of incentives (referred to as “on-menu” incentives) comprised of eight zoning
adjustments that meet the definition of concessions or incentives in state law (California
Government Code Section 65915). The eight on-menu incentives allow for: 1) reducing setbacks;
2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4) increasing floor area ratio (FAR); 5) increasing
height; 6) reducing required open space; 7) allowing for an alternative density calculation that
includes streets/alley dedications; and 8) allowing for “averaging” of FAR, density, parking or open
space. In order to grant approval of an on-menu incentive, the City utilizes the same findings
contained in state law for the approval of incentives or concessions.

Under Government Code Section § 65915(a), § 65915(d)(2)(C) and § 65915(d)(3) the City of Los
Angeles complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus regulations and
procedures as codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Section 12.22
A.25 creates a procedure to waive or modify zoning code standards which may prevent, preclude
or interfere with the effect of the density bonus by which the incentive or concession is granted,
including legislative body review. The Ordinance must apply equally to all new residential
development.

In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within a development,
applicants may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus and parking relief
which are permitted by right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s development standards,
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thus providing greater relief from regulatory constraints. Utilization of the Density Bonus/Affordable
Housing Incentives Program supersedes requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and
underlying ordinances relative to density, number of units, parking, and other requirements relative
to incentives, if requested. For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement
between the City of Los Angeles and the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) note that the covenant required in the Conditions of Approval herein shall
prevail unless pre-empted by State or Federal law.

Project Permit Compliance Review Findings

3.

The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards and provisions of the Specific Plan.

The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions
of the General Plan, the West Adams-Baldwin Hills-Leimert Community Plan, and the
Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan.

a)

b)

Use. Section 6.B of the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan limits the location of certain
uses within Subarea A. The project is located within Subarea A, but as proposed does
not contain off-site alcohol sales, automobile-related use, or free-standing fast-food
establishments. Therefore, the project complies with Section 6.B of the Specific plan.

Floor Area Ratio and Height. Section 9.A and 9.F of the Crenshaw Corridor Specific
Plan limits the FAR to 1.5:1 and the maximum building height to 45 feet for the subject
property in Subarea A and Height District 1, per Map 6. As per density bonus incentives
allowable under Section 12.22.A.25 of the LAMC, the project will be developed to an
FAR of 2.92:1 and to a maximum building height of 49 feet. The incentives are
necessary to provide for affordable housing costs, and therefore, the project is in
compliance with the Specific Plan.

Building Setbacks and Open Space Areas. Section 10 of the Crenshaw Corridor
Specific Plan requires that setbacks and open space areas comply with the underlying
zone for areas not located in Pedestrian-Oriented Areas or Transit-Oriented Areas. The
subject property is located within Subarea A of the Specific Plan and zoned C2-1-O-SP.
The C2 zoning does not require a front yard setback, and side and rear yards are not
required for buildings used exclusively for commercial purposes. For all portions of
building used for residential purposes, side and rear yards are required based on R4
zoning restrictions, per LAMC Section 12.14-C.2. Thus, the municipal code requires the
project provide a 16-foot rear yard as well as minimum seven (7) foot side yards for a
four-story structure, per LAMC Section 12.11-C.2-3. The proposed project is utilizing
Adams Boulevard as the front yard for consistency with surrounding development
patterns. A 16-foot setback is proposed along the northern border, pushing the mass of
the proposed structure further to south along Adams Boulevard. To accommodate the
reorientation of the yards, the Applicant requested two off-menu incentives to allow a
reduced rear yard setback to allow for seven (7) feet, and a reduced side yard setback
to allow zero (0) feet in lieu of seven (7) feet.

Per LAMC Section 12.21-G, new developments with 6 or more dwelling units are
required to provide 100 square feet of open space for each residential unit having less
than three habitable rooms; 125 square feet of open space for each residential unit
containing three habitable rooms; and 175 of open space for each residential unit
containing more than three habitable rooms. The proposed project consists of 47 units
having less than three habitable rooms and one manager’s unit containing three
habitable rooms. The proposed project is required to provide 4,825 square feet of open
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space. The Applicant is proposing 5,950 square feet of open space, consisting of a
community room, residential lobby, central courtyard, covered terrace, and private
balconies. Therefore, the proposed project is in compliance with the Specific Plan.

d) Parking. The project site is in the Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone and Transit
Priority Area. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22.A.25, the Applicant is utilizing Parking
Option 2 to provide one half parking spaces per Restricted Affordable Unit for Low or
Very Low Income Senior citizens. Pursuant to AB 744 (California Government Code
Section 65915(p)(2)), the Applicant is providing one half parking space for the market
rate manager’s unit. A total of 24 parking spaces are required for the proposed project.
The proposed project will provide a total of 29 parking spaces at grade.

e) Design and Development Guidelines. Projects within the Crenshaw Corridor Specific
plan shall comply with the Crenshaw Corridor Specific Plan Design Manual. The
building design incorporates well-articulated facades with various materials and planes.
The ground floor fronting Adams Boulevard will utilize glass walls with storefront
glazing, interspersed with decorative metal panels and cementitious vertical siding. Two
pedestrian entrances open into the residential lobby areas and community room.
Facade elevations on the upper floors include inset balconies, varied board and batten
siding, and wall openings onto a terrace on the third floor. Decorative metal panels,
climbing vines and green screens are proposed to soften the facades and provide visual
interest. The proposed project is in compliance with the Specific Plan Design Manual.

CEOA Findings

4.

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary, or
alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the negative
environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2016-3762-MND, was prepared for the proposed
project. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including any
comments received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the mitigation measures
described in the MND (and incorporated into the Conditions of Approval herein), there is no
substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the
environment. The attached Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency’s
independent judgment and analysis. The records upon which this decision is based are with
the Environmental Review Section of the Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North
Spring Street.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Public Hearing on this matter was held at Los Angeles City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, 10"
Floor, Room 1010, Los Angeles, CA 90012 on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 at approximately 10:00
a.m.

1. Attendees

Present at the hearing was: the Applicant, the Applicant’s Representative, the project architect,
Applicant’s consultant, Council Office 10 representative, residents and property owners near
the project area.

2. Testimony — Oral

a. The Applicant and Applicant’s representative made a presentation describing the
project and entitlement request. The Applicant explained that the project would
provide needed affordable housing units in the area.

b. Representative for Council District 10 recognized the need for affordable housing in
the area and would like the applicant to work with the community on addressing any
concerns.

c. In follow up testimony, the Applicant stated that the Applicant is committed to work
with the community and provide options to address concerns of the community.

3. Testimony — Written

Opposition

On January 9, 2017, planning staff received emails and signed letters in opposition to the
proposed project citing the following concerns:

e Proposed height is incompatible with surrounding properties
¢ Number of parking spaces provided are insufficient

Support

On April 18, 2017, planning staff received emails with attached signed letters withdrawing
opposition to the proposed project. The West Adams Avenues Association elected to support
the proposal presented by the applicant on March 2, 2017 to the United Neighborhoods
Neighborhood Council. Per letter dated March 30, 2017, the Applicant agreed to work with the
council office to allow 24-hour permit parking for existing residents of Bronson and 13" Avenue,
and that section of 25" Street between Bronson Avenue and 13" Avenue, and to pay for two
years of parking permits for those existing residents.

In a letter dated April 17, 2017, the United Neighborhoods Neighborhood Council voted to
endorse and support the proposed project with a reduced four-story building with ground level
parking.

On April 23, 2017, planning staff received one letter in support of the project from Abundant
Housing LA.
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o
W. ADAMS BLVD. EXCEPT THE NORTH 50 FEET THEREOF ADAM
PROJECT ARCHITECT S
Abode Communities Architecture Zoning: TER RACE I
1149 S. Hill St, Suite 700 C2-1-O-SP 4347 WEST ADAMS BLVD
503/223 ?GS,QCA 90015 LOS ANGELES, CA 90018
13.629.27

CIVIL ENGINEER

Coory Engineering LOT/BUILDABLE AREA
1718 N. Neville Street SHEET INDEX o Aeras
;)]rfr;ngé(;&\)%SéS Lot Area / Buildable Area 21,219 0.49
VL G0.01 PLOT PLAN
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT <0.02 MATERIAL BOARD DENSITY
Edge Design Grou PERMITTED # of Units
94?5 Culvgr Blvd, SFL)JiTe #194 tofl SURVEY 5 Rf”; Dgnsitv (1 unit/400 SF) 54
\ ensi onus 359 19
;U;,vgécg”};g)CA 90232 C-la CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN i : =
L-1.00 GENERAL NOTES AND MATERIAL LEGEND OPOS . _
L-1.01 STREET LEVEL PLANTING PLAN PROPOSED Unit Type # of Units
L-1.02 STREET LEVEL PLANTING IMAGES 0-1 Bed 47
L-1.03 PODIUM LEVEL PLANTING PLAN 5-Bed 1
L-1.04 PODIUM LEVEL PLANTING IMAGES
L-1.05 LEVEL 4 PLANTING PLAN Total 48
L-1.06 LEVEL 4 PLANTING IMAGES FLOOR AREA
2.0 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN PERMITTED FAR Total 5F
A2.01 & : :
: Residential 1.5 31,829
A2.02 THIRD & FOURTH FLOOR PLAN ith 35% Densi | B ! 3 63’657
A2.03 ROOF PLAN aih Esdsbensily Bohus ,
A3.01 ELEVATIONS PROPOSED FAR Total SF
A3.02 ELEVATIONS Residential 2.92 62,000
BUILDING HEIGHT & STORIES
A4.01 SECTIONS : .
Height Stories
A5.01 ENLARGED UNIT PLANS PERMITTED 45' unlimited
PROPOSED 49' 4
OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED
Per LAMC 12.21.G Units Square Feet Total
N OTES > 3 Habitable rooms - 175 -
= 3 Habitable rooms 1 125 125
i 47 100 4,700
1. 5 EXISTING TREES ON SITE TO BE REMOVED. <3 Habitable roome —_—
Total 48 4,825
C—-26571
Indoor Space maximum(25% of total) 1,206 SRR
Landscaped Open Space minimum (30% e
4 STORIES of total) Lase
3 STORIES OF RESIDENTIAL
OVER 1 STORY PARKING AND
COMMON AREA USE COURTYARD TOTAL PROPOSED 5,950
BELOW Common Interior Open Space 1,150
1st Floor: Community Room 750
LEG EN D 1st Floor: Lobby 400
The ideas and designs represented
herein and this drawing, all prepared
—— — — —— PROPERTY LINE Common Exterior Open Space 2,400 by Abode Communities are for the
d Fl ) di d use solely with respect to this project
___ __ __ SETBACK LINE 2nd Floor: Podium Courtyar 1:200 and Abode Communities shall retain
3rd Floor: Covered Terrace 1.200 all common law, statutory and other
' ’ reserved rights including copyright,
> ENTRANCE and they shall not be used by others
. for any other purpose without written
Private Open Space 2,400 permission of Abode Communities.
Balconies (48 *50) 2,400
Landscaped Open Space 1,600 ISSUE : DATE: REV:
s UG TREES ENTITLEMENTS 09.30.2016
/ y i /s d j n REQUIRED (1 per 4 unit) 12 Trees ENTITLEMENTS 11.16.2016 (1)
4 —————————————————————————— —— — — - < EY N OT ES PROPOSED 13 Trees REVISED ENTITLEMENTS  04.10.2017
20 A N & BICYCLE PARKING
:OI §§ D /< \ / fo 30'\0:,
2 a5 NN/ Sré;“- O 1 | RESIDENT FRONT ENTRANCE GATE REQUIRED Short Term Long Term
ot - afels O > 00 e 0 o0 S R4 . ;
| 5 \/ > | ELEVATOR (1 per 10 units) (1 per unit) Total
= >
= z identi 5 53
3 W 3| ENTRANCE TO DRIVEWAY PARKING AREA Residential 48
30 AN
G % 4 | STAIRS
o Short Term Long Term Total
= PROPOSED
5 | CMUWALL Residential 5 48 53
VEHICULAR PARKING
6 | EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN
WEST ADAMS BOULEVARD REQUIRED Unit Type # of Units Stalls/Unit Total Required
— — — G — — — — — — — — - 7 | TRANSFORMER Residential (Parking Option 2) 0-1 Bed 47 0.5 23.5
Residential (Manager's Unit AB 744) 2 bedroom 1 0.5 0.5
8 | ROOF STRUCTURE; OPEN TO BELOW ;
9 | EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED
PROPOSED
PLOT PLAN Residential 29 Stalls
SCALE: 1/16"=1-0" 1 Standard 16
Compact 11 SHEET TITLE
Handicapped Accessible 2
Total 29 Stalls
SETBACKS
REQUIRED Rear Front Side(s)
16 0 7 PLOT PLAN
PROPOSED Rear (west) Front Side (south) Side (north)
7' 8' (o) 16'

DATE SCALE
4/10/2017 AS NOTED

SHEET NUMBER

GO0.01
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COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM PUNCHED PANELS

WOOD SLATS AT FACADE
SCALE: NTS 3
eI i
BOARD AND BATTEN EXTERIOR CLADDING
SCALE: NTS 2
PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED
MAIN STUCCO STUCCO ACCENT BOARD AND BATTEN STUCCO ACCENT
COLOR COLOR COLOR COLOR
AND WOOD SLATS
COLOR

SCALE: NTS

COLOR PALETTE
4 SCALE: NTS
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abode

communities

1149 S. Hill Street, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 20015
tel. 213.629.2702
fax 213.225.2715

ADAMS
TERRACE |

4347 WEST ADAMS BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90018

C—26571

12-31-17
RENEWAL

The ideas and designs represented
herein and this drawing, all prepared
by Abode Communities are for the
use solely with respect to this project
and Abode Communities shall retain
all common law, statutory and other
reserved rights including copyright,
and they shall not be used by others
for any other purpose without written
permission of Abode Communities.
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UTILITY INFORMATION

UTILITY SERVICE BY TELEPHONE NO. [ ADDRESS
POWER THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES (213) 367—2751 111 NORTH HOPE STREET, NO. 829
WATER THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DWP (213) 367-2751 111 NORTH HOPE STREET, NO. 829
GAS THE GAS COMPANY (213) 244-8438 2424 E. OLYMPIC BOULEVARD
STORM DRAIN | THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES (213) 485—3381 200 N. SPRING STREET
SEWER THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES (213) 485-3381 200 N. SPRING STREET
SUBSTRUCTURE PLAN INDEX
GAS UTILITIES PROVIDED BY CLIENT IN AUTOCAD CITY OF LOS ANGELES
SUB—274-1 UNL—19148-1
D—31851 SHT 10 YMAP123B185—SE
DMAP—517-3-13
S—517
The only substructure information made available by public agencies and public utilities is their location within
public rights—of—way. Therefore no on—site substructures are shown on this map. The location of on—site
substructures should be determined and verified from other sources before the beginning of any excavation.
CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) 1 — 800 — 227 — 2600 USA represents many, but not necessarily all, utility and oil

companies that have underground lines within the project area. In order to avoid damage to these lines, contact USA two
working days prior to digging or excavation. USA will assist in identifying those companies that they represent which have utility
lines in the area and contacting the respective companies they represent to have those lines marked on the ground.

COMMENTS :

BOUNDARY LINES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EASEMENTS

TITLE REPORT

BASIS OF BEARINGS

AREA .

PARKING

ZONING.

EARTH WORK

SOLID WASTE DUMP

WETLAND AREAS

TOPOGRAPHY

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

EFFECT OF

STREET RIGHTS OF WAY.

. WERE ESTABLISHED FROM RECOVERED CITY, COUNTY AND/OR

PRIVATE SURVEY MONUMENTS WHOSE CHARACTER AND SOURCE ARE
SO NOTED ON THE SURVEY.

FROM INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY CLIENT.
POLICY OR TITLE REPORT.

USUALLY A TITLE

PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN FROM AN OWNER SUPPLIED
TITLE REPORT. NON-PLOTTABLE ONES ARE NOTED ON THE SURVEY
AS HAVING "EFFECT OF”. BECAUSE OUR SERVICE IS LIMITED TO
REPORTING ON EASEMENT LOCATIONS WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND
LEGAL COUNSEL BE RETAINED TO REPORT ON TITLE PAPERS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY.

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT
NO. 00039831-001-KKI DATED FEBRUARY 5, 2016.

(:> INDICATES TITLE REPORT EXCEPTION NO.
THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE OF
ADAMS BOULEVARD AS SHOWN AS SOUTH 89°50°00"” WEST ON
CHISWICK TRACT, M.B. 22, PAGES 98 AND 99.
BASED UPON MEASURED BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS SHOWN
HEREON, THE AREA IS.

21,219 SQ. FT. = 0.4871 ACRES

THERE ARE NO ON-SITE PARKING SPACES.

.NO ZONING REPORT PROVIDED.

PER ZIMAS REPORT AS OF MARCH 24, 2016:
ZONING INFORMATION (ZI) Z1-2374 LOS ANGELES STATE
ENTERPRISE ZONE

Z1-2280 MID CITY RECOVERY
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Z1-2174 MID CITY RECOVERY
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Z1-2427 FREEWAY ADJACENT
ADVISORY NOTICE FOR SENSITIVE
USES

Z1-2412 FAST FOOD
ESTABLISHMENTS

Z1-2452 TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA
IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
GENERAL COMMERCIAL

[Q]C2-1-0

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE
ZONING

SEE SURVEYOR’S NOTE NO. 4.

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING
WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID
WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL.

.THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK

CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT IN A DESIGNATED WETLAND AREA
PER THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, NATIONAL WETLAND
INVENTORY .

BY GROUND SURVEY METHODS AND COMPLIES WITH NATIONAL MAP
ACCURACY STANDARDS.

PROPERTY TAXES, LIENS AND ASSESSMENTS.

®EE

RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC AS TO ANY PORTION OF THE LAND LYING
WITHIN THE AREA COMMONLY KNOWN AS ADAMS BOULEVARD.

O

COVENANT AND AGREEMENT TO HOLD PROPERTY AS ONE PARCEL FOR
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS RECORDED JUNE 27,
NO. 4025, O.R.

@

THE LAND IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE MID-CITY RECOVERY
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA RECORDED NOVEMBER 30, 2007 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-2636437, O.R.

G

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED JUNE 29,
2011 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-0881483, O.R.

O

ANY CLAIM THAT THE TRANSACTION VESTING THE TITLE AS SHOWN
AS IN SCHEDULE A OR CREATING THE LIEN OF THE INSURED
MORTGAGE, OR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION OCCURRING ON OR PRIOR
TO DATE OF POLICY IN WHICH THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES OR ITS SUCCESSORS
TRANSFERRED, ACQUIRED, OR MADE ANY AGREEMENT AFFECTING
THE TITLE TO OR ANY INTEREST IN THE LAND, IS VOID OR
VOIDABLE, OR SUBJECT TO TERMINATION, RENEGOTIATION, OR
JUDICIAL REVIEW, UNDER CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY BILL 26 AND
CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY BILL 1484.

©

TITLE COMPANY SEARCH THAT DID NOT DISCLOSE ANY OPEN DEEDS
OF TRUST OF RECORD.

O

WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS OR TITLE TO WATER, WHETHER OR NOT
DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.

@

ANY RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION OF SAID LAND,
BASED ON ANY UNRECORDED LEASE, OR LEASES.

©

) E—s N\

PROJECT AREA

1957 AS INSTRUMENT

13TH AVE

VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

— e c— — . . . . . . . PROPERTY / BOUNDARY LINE
—_——— STREET R/W LINE

........ CURB LINE ( FROM 17"=20" ON TQ 1”=200")

........ CURB LINE ( 1”=10', 1”=8"', 1”=16")
........ CENTER LINE
........ FLOW LINE
= LOT LINE / PARCEL LINE
==============3%==. . . . . . . . EASEMENT LINE (W=WIDTH)
........ CONTOUR LINE (APPROXIMATE)
........ BUILDING FOOT PRINT LINE
_________________________ OVERHANG L INE
........ FENCE LINE
P S GUARD RAIL
........ RETAINING WALL
........ CONC. BLOCK WALL
........ EDGE OF ASPHALT PAVING
........ CONCRETE PAVING
Abm .. ... ... AREA DRAIN
ol . ... ... CATCH BASIN W/ACCESS HOLE
MHO . . . . . . .. MANHOLE (SEWER, STORM DRAIN, POWER, TELEPHONE)
PP/TP = . . . . . . . POWER(POLE (P.Pj) / TELEPHONE POLE (T.P.)
Se .o SIGN (ALL KINDS
SL ak}———o ...... STREET LIGHT
TS e——o . . . . . . TRAFFIC SIGNAL
TS/SLXaor—o0 . . . . . TRAFFIC SIGNAL W/STREET LIGHT
YL YARD LIGHT
FH wor. . . . . . . . FIRE HYDRANT
DS ° . . . . . . .. DOWNSPOUT
FDC = . . . . . . . . FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
PIV = . . . . . . .. POST INDICATOR VALVE
~— DIRECTION OF WATER DRAINAGE FLOW
PM = . . . .. PARKING METER
GM/WMo. . . . . . . . GAS / WATER METER
GV/Wo. . . . . . .. GAS / WATER VALVE
EPB/SLPB/TSPB/UPBo. . ELEC./STREET LIGHT/TRAFFIC/UNKNOWN PULL BOX
3 TREE IN WELL W/TRUNK DIAMETER
PL . ... PLANTER
GP = . . ... GUARD POST
APPR. . . . . . . .. APPROACH (DRIVEWAY)
BFP = . . . . . . .. BACKFLOW PREVENTER
CO0o . . . . . . .. CLEAN 0OUT
CHLK . . . . . . .. CHAINLINK (FENCE/GATE)
& ... LOCATION OF MEASUREMENT FOR BUILDING HEIGHT
a2x4 . . ... ... TOPOGRAPHIC SPOT ELEVATION, NO LEADER
BW . .. ... BACK OF WALK ELEVATION
EC . . ... EDGE OF CONCRETE ELEVATION
EG . . . ... EDGE OF GUTTER ELEVATION
EP L EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATION
FL . . o FLOW LINE ELEVATION
T . TOP OF CURB ELEVATION
TG .. TOP OF GRATE ELEVATION
™ .. L. TOP OF WALL ELEVATION
RIM . . . . . . .. MANHOLE RIM ELEVATION
INV . MANHOLE INVERT ELEVATION
D ..o CURB DRAIN
........ RECORD LOT / PARCEL NUMBER
(100.00.). . . . . . . RECORD DIMENSION OR BEARING IF DIFFERENT THAN MEASURED
JE IMPROVEMENT FACE
JE IMPROVEMENT EDGE
JEd ... IMPROVEMENT END
N/E/S/W . . . . . .. NORTH/EAST/SOUTH/WEST LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENT
W/ RESPECT TO REFERENCE NORTH AND PROPERTY LINE.
........ ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER
P SANITARY SEWER (SIZE)
S — STORM DRAIN (SIZE)

We— WATER LINE (SIZE)
Y GAS LINE (SIZE)
o— . OIL/PETROLEUM LINE (SIZE)

E—————————— . e ELECTRICAL LINE
C————— COMMUNICATION LINE
........ OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE(S)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 52,53 AND 54 OF THE CHISWICK TRACT,

IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS

ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BQOOK 22, PAGE 98 AND 99 OF MAPS,

IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT THE NORTH 50 FEET THEREOF .

APN : 5059-003-900, 901

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR TITLE

INSURANCE PURPOSES

1. THE BOUNDARY DATA AND TITLE MATTERS AS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED FROM

THE REFERENCED TITLE REPORT.

2. THIS SURVEY MAY NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT DETAIL FOR DESIGN PURPOSES.

3. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT INCLUDE EASEMENTS EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFICALLY DELINEATED
HEREON, NOR DOES IT SHOW THE LOCATION OF, OR ENCROACHMENTS BY SUBSURFACE

FOOTINGS AND/OR FOUNDATIONS OF BUILDINGS SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

4. IF UNDERGROUND PUBLIC UTILITIES AND OTHER SUBSTRUCTURES, ZONES, SET BACK AND

STREET WIDENING DATA ARE SHOWN HEREON,

IT IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY, HAVING BEEN

OBTAINED FROM A GENERAL REQUEST AT THE LOCAL AGENCY'S PUBLIC COUNTER AND/OR
OTHER SOURCES NOT CONNECTED WITH THIS COMPANY. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO
THE ACCURACY, CURRENCY OR COMPLETENESS OF SAID INFORMATION AND ANY USERS OF
SAID INFORMATION IS URGED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY OR LOCAL AGENCY DIRECTLY.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

TO: ABODE COMMUNITIES, LOW INCOME INVESTMENT FUND (LIIF), AND ITS

SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS AND CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS
BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND

ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 4, 6(b), 8, 9, 13,

OF TABLE A THEREOF .

y
£ =
géf f 7,
& V4 4 /r’

14 AND 16

THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON MARCH 14, 2016.

5/12/2016
DATE:
DOUGLAS R. HOWARD, PLS 6169
PSOMAS
NOTE: SECTION 8770.6 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE STATES THAT THE USE OF THE

WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN
EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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PLANTING LEGEND: STREET LEVEL

PLANTING LEGEND: THIRD

FLOOR GARDEN

SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
SHRUBS

LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA HIDCOTE BLUE ENGLISH 1 GAL.

'HIDCOTE’ LAVENDER

KNIPHOFIA UVARIA RED HOT POKER S5 GAL.

SALVIA CLEVELANDII CLEVELAND SAGE 5 GAL.
GROUNDCOVER

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE’ SPINEY HEADED MAT RUSH 1 GAL.

ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS ROSEMARY 1 GAL.

'HUNTIGTON CARPET

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA:

STREET LEVEL 3,774 sq.ft.
SECOND FLOOR 980 sq.ft.
THIRD FLOOR 252 sq.ft.

SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
TREES
LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS BRISBANE BOX 15 GAL. 4
PODOCARPUS MACROPHYLLUS YEW PINE 15 GAL. 56
PYRUS CALLERYANA CALLERY PEAR 36" BOX 7
"ARISTOCRAT
SHRUBS
g | CARISSA MACROCARPA NATAL PLUM 1 GAL.
"TUTTLE’
FEUPHORBIA TIRUCALLI 'STICKS ON STICKS ON FIRE 5 GAL.
FIRE’
LEUCOPHYLLUM LAEVIGATUM CHIHUAHUAN SAGE 5 GAL.
LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE’ SPINEY HEADED MAT RUSH 1 GAL.
RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA YEDDA HAWTHORN 5 GAL.
GROUNDCOVER
LANTANA SPP. LANTANA 1 GAL.
MYOPORUM PARVIFOLIUM MYOPORUM 1 GAL.
SENECIO MANDRALISCAE BLUE CHALK STICKS 1 GAL.
PLANTING LEGEND: SECOND FLOOR GARDEN
SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
TREES
ARBUTUS 'MARINA’ MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE 36" BOX
2
LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA CRAPE MYRTLE 36" BOX
SHRUBS
ASPIDISTRA ELATIOR CAST—IRON PLANT 5 GAL.
DIETES BICOLOR FORTNIGHT LILY 1 GAL.
DODONAEA VISCOSA HOPSEED BUSH 5 GAL.
FATSIA JAPONICA JAPANESE ARALIA 5 GAL.
PHILODENDRON 'XANADU’ NCN 5 GAL.
PITTOSPORUM TENUIFOLIUM KOHUHU 15 GAL.
GROUNDCOVER
COLEONEMA PULCHELLUM ’'SUNET BREATH OF HEAVEN 1 GAL.
GOLD’
FESTUCA NATIVE MOW—FREE SOD
IDAHOENSIS /OCCIDENTALIS /RUBRA FESCUE MIX
TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES STAR JASMINE 1 GAL.

GENERAL NOTES

1. 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR’'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILIAR WITH AND TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING SITE

CONDITIONS AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPES, AND OTHER SUBSTRUCTURES, AND PROTECT THEM

FROM DAMAGE. THE EXPENSE OF REPAIR, BODILY INJURY OR REPLACEMENT OF SAID SUBSTRUCTURES

INCLUDING DAMAGE OF THE OWNER'S PROPERTY SHALL BE BORN BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND
DIG FOOTINGS, TREE WELLS, PLANTING BEDS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING ALL
RELEVANT UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

2. LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE
CONFIRMED BY FIELD MEASUREMENT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW WORK. EXTREME CARE SHALL BE
EXERCISED IN EXCAVATION AND WORKING NEAR EXISTING UTILITIES. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GENERAL REFERENCE.
CONTRACTOR WILL MAKE EXPLORATORY EXCAVATIONS AND LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPES AND OTHER
SUBSTRUCTURES SUFFICIENTLY AHEAD OF CONSTRUCTION TO PERMIT REVISIONS TO PLANS, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
IF REVISIONS ARE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF ACTUAL LOCATION IN THE FIELD. THE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES, STRUCTURES
AND SERVICES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY, ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, LANDSCAPING, AND FEATURES TO REMAIN ON AND/OR
ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ALL DAMAGE
RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS OR NEGLIGENCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES AND REGULATIONS.

5. IN AN EMERGENCY THREATENING THE SAFETY OF LIFE, WORK OR ADJOINING PROPERTY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE
HIS DISCRETION TO PREVENT SUCH LOSS OR INJURY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WILLFULLY PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF DESIGN WHEN UNKNOWN OBSTRUCTIONS
AND/OR GRADE DIFFERENCES EXIST THAT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN KNOWN DURING DESIGN. SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL BE

IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL NECESSARY REVISIONS DUE TO FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTIFICATION.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THE SUBCONTRACTOR'S ACCOMPLISHMENT OF SCOPE OF
WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION WITH OTHER TRADES WORKING ON THE SITE SIMULTANEOUSLY.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 72 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO
COORDINATE PROJECT INSPECTION SCHEDULES. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND
SERVICES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ALL WORK. WORK TO BE COMPLETE IN PLACE AS SPECIFIED.

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SETTING GRADES ON ALL HARD AND SOFT SURFACES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE FROM HARD SURFACES FOR THIS PROJECT.

10. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE OF STANDARD, APPROVED AND FIRST GRADE QUALITY AND SHALL BE IN PRIME CONDITION
WHEN INSTALLED AND ACCEPTED. ANY COMMERCIALLY PROCESSED OR PACKAGED MATERIAL SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE

SITE IN THE ORIGINAL UNOPENED PACKAGING BEARING THE MANUFACTURER'S GUARANTEED ANALYSIS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO HOLD THE CITY AND THE A/E HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF HIS
OPERATIONS OR THE OPERATIONS OF ANY OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, MATERIALS SUPPLIERS, OR AGENTS.

12. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE METHODS, PROCEDURES, OR SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF STRUCTURES DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SAFETY
DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING.

13. ALL LOCAL, MUNICIPAL, AND STATE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING OR RELATING TO ANY PORTION OF
THIS WORK ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE A PART OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND THEIR PROVISIONS
SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL
AND MUNICIPAL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

PLANTING NOTES

1. ALL LANDSCAPE WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A SINGLE CONTRACTOR SPECIALIZING IN
LANDSCAPE PLANTING.

2. PROVIDE MATCHING SIZES AND FORMS FOR EACH SPECIES OF TREE INSTALLED ON GRID OR SPACED

EQUALLY IN ROWS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. ALIGN TREES ACROSS WALKS. ADJUST SPACING AS
NECESSARY, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

3. PROVIDE MATCHING SIZES AND FORMS FOR ALL HEDGE PLANTINGS. SPACE EQUALLY (ON GRID OR TRIANGULAR) AS
SHOWN.

4. ALL TREES PLANTED WITHIN THREE (3) FEET ANY PAVED SURFACE OR STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE
ROOT CONTROL BARRIERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. REFER TO PLANTING DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

5. FORM 30 INCH WATERING BASIN AROUND ALL TREES NOT INSTALLED IN LAWN OR PAVED AREAS. FILL

BASIN WITH (2 INCH LAYER OF WOOD CHIPS) (1-1/2 INCH LAYER OF FIR BARK). DO NOT PLANT SHRUBS OR
GROUNDCOVER IN WATERING BASIN.

6. LOCATION OF ALL TREES SHALL BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FINAL
INSTALLATION.

7. EXACT PLACEMENT OF HEADERS WILL BE REVIEWED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FINAL
INSTALLATION.

8. NURSERY STAKES ARE TO BE REMOVED AFTER PLANTING TREES AND STAKING OR GUYING AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRUNING TREES AS DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. NO PRUNING
IS TO BE DONE UNLESS DIRECTED.

10. ALL PLANTING AREAS (EXCEPT TURF AND SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1) SHALL HAVE A 3" LAYER OF SPECIFIED MULCH.

11. ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1 ARE TO BE STABILIZED WITH JUTE MESH PRIOR TO PLANTING. DO NOT INSTALL JUTE
MESH ON SEEDED SLOPES PER SPECIFICATIONS.
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PLANTING LEGEND: STREET LEVEL

SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
TREES
LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS BRISBANE BOX 15 GAL. 4
PODOCARPUS MACROPHYLLUS YEW PINE 15 GAL. 56
PYRUS CALLERYANA CALLERY PEAR 36" BOX 7
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PLANTING LEGEND: SECOND FLOOR GARDEN
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY ,1_,
p— communities
ARBUTUS 'MARINA’ MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE 36" BOX
1149 S. Hill Street, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90015
2 tel. 213.629.2702
" | LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA CRAPE MYRTLE 36” BOX fax 213.225.2715
SHRUBS
ASPIDISTRA ELATIOR CAST—IRON PLANT 5 GAL. ADAMS
DIETES BICOLOR FORTNIGHT LILY 1 GAL. 4347 WEST ADAMS BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90018
DODONAEA VISCOSA HOPSEED BUSH 5 GAL.
Landscape Architect:
FATSIA JAPONICA JAPANESE ARALIA 5 GAL. :
EDGE Design Group
9415 Culver Boulevard
= Suite 194
PHILODENDRON 'XANADU’ NCN S GAL. Culver City, CA 90232
213.596.8266
www.edgelandstudio.com
PITTOSPORUM TENUIFOLIUM KOHUHU 15 GAL.
GROUNDCOVER
COLEONEMA PULCHELLUM ’'SUNET BREATH OF HEAVEN 1 GAL.
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FESTUCA NATIVE MOW—FREE SOD
IDAHOENSIS /OCCIDENTALIS /RUBRA FESCUE MIX
TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES STAR JASMINE 1 GAL.
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PLANTING LEGEND: FOURTH

FLOOR GARDEN

SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
SHRUBS

LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA HIDCOTE BLUE ENGLISH 1 GAL.

"HIDCOTE’ LAVENDER

KNIPHOFIA UVARIA RED HOT POKER S5 GAL.

SALVIA CLEVELANDII CLEVELAND SAGE S5 GAL.
GROUNDCOVER

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE’ SPINEY HEADED MAT RUSH 1 GAL.

ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS ROSEMARY 1 GAL.

"HUNTIGTON CARPET
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MAIN ENTRANCE

ELEVATOR

BALCONY

STAIRS TO PODIUM COURTYARD

LINE OF BRIDGE ABOVE

EDGE OF PODIUM

EXISTING WALL AT PROPERTY LINE

NEW WALL AT PROPERTY LINE
DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE

SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

EXISTING STREET TREE (TO BE REMOVED)
EXISTING PALM TREE (TO BE REMOVED)
NEW STREET TREE

NEW TREE

NOTES

1.

2.

3.

5 EXISTING TREES ON SITE TO BE REMOVED.

11 TREES TO BE ADDED TO THE FIRST FLOOR.

2 TREES TO BE ADDED TO THE SECOND FLOOR.
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KEYNOTES

1 | BRIDGE (BREEZEWAY)

2 | ELEVATOR

3 | BALCONY

4 | EXTERIOR BUILDING CORRIDOR

5| RAILING

6 | WARM-UP AREA

NOTES

1. 5 EXISTING TREES ON SITE TO BE REMOVED.

2. 11 TREES TO BE ADDED TO THE FIRST FLOOR.

3. 2 TREES TO BE ADDED TO THE SECOND FLOOR.
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NOTES
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